
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Human 
Resources Management & Development 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 8 September 2016 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : HRMDC/SY/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Friday 16 September 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the Human Resources Management & Development Committee is to be held 
on the above date, commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Room B, Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2016 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 

4 Absence Management (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Report of the Director of People & Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/10) attached. 
 

http://www.dsfire.gov.uk/


5 Equalities Strategy - "Safer Lives, Brighter Futures" Monitoring Report (Pages 15 - 
20) 

 Report of the Director of People & Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/11) attached. 
 

6 Redundancy Compensation Rates (Pages 21 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of People & Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/12) attached. 
 

7 Retirement and Re-employment (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of People & Commercial Services (HRMDC/16/13) attached. 
 

8 A New Approach to Competence, Training and Assurance.  

 The Director of People & Commercial Services to give an update at the meeting on the 
Academy project which is aimed at improving the level and consistency of training for 
operational staff.  This project will help maintain and improve firefighter and public safety 
by ensuring operational competence is maintained and assured in the most efficient and 
effective way. 
 

9 Blended Learning and its Links in Supporting Staff Training  

 The Director of People & Commercial Services will give a demonstration and explanation 
at the meeting of the latest theories and technologies being used by the Academy to 
support and improve operational competence and learning. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Bown (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg (Vice-Chair), Julian, Knight, 
Thomas and Wheeler 
 

 



 

NOTES 
 

1. Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to 
any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the 
top of this agenda. 
  

2. Reporting of Meetings 
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on 
any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do 
so, as directed by the Chairman - and use any communication method, including the internet 
and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, post or otherwise share the report. The 
Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of any such report, which should not 
be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any 
views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority. 
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only 
on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any 
member of the public present
[...]
uthority meetings. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

24 June 2016  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Bown, Chugg, Healey (sub Thomas), Julian, Knight and Wheeler. 

 

 
 

HRMDC/1 Election of Chair*  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bown be elected Chair of the Committee until the first 
meeting after the Annual General Meeting of the Authority in May 2017. 
 

HRMDC/2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2016*  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

HRMDC/3 Election of Vice Chair*  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Chugg be elected Vice Chair of the Committee until the 
first meeting after the Annual General Meeting of the Authority in May 2017. 
 

HRMDC/4 Absence Management*  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Commercial 
Services (HRMDC/16/6) that set out the 2015/16 year end performance figures for 
sickness absence together with an update on the progress made to date with the 
Action Plan. 
 
The Human Resources Manager advised the Committee that sickness absence for 
all staff in 2015/16 was 9.10 days on average per person as compared with 9.74 
days in 2014/15.  Whilst this was an improvement in performance, the Service was 
not complacent and continued to implement the Action Plan to seek to reduce this 
further.  He referred to the performance for different categories of staff, namely: 

 Wholetime statin based staff; 

 Wholetime non-statin based staff; 

 Control staff; and, 

 Support staff

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

It was noted that, within wholetime staff, long term sickness (periods over 28 days) 
and short term certified sickness (between 8 and 28 days) had improved with a 27% 
reduction and an actual sickness absence rate of 7.16 days on average per person 
for the year.  Control had also seen an improvement primarily through a reduction in 
long term sickness but this remained higher than in other staff categories.  Support 
staff had seen an increase in sickness absence from 8.17 days in 2014/15 to 8.70 
days in 2015/16 but this was an improvement on quarter 3.  The position for 
wholetime non station based staff had deteriorated, however, from 9.55 days lost in 
2014/15 to 10.98 days in 2015/16. 

The Committee expressed the view that it would prefer to see reported the actual 
number of staff off sick at any one time rather than the average number of days taken 
as not all staff would have had absence due to sickness.  Councillor Knight also 
commented that he felt there was duplication with sickness absence also being 
reported to the Audit & Performance Review Committee.  He requested that this be 
reviewed and also that this report covered any sickness patterns that may emerge 
from the data.  Additionally, he suggested that the figures for long term sickness 
absence for wholetime staff be adjusted so that sickness resulting from injury on duty 
through operational incidents were recorded separately   

The Human Resources Manager commented that the Service held information on 
injuries on duty and that new reports would need to be developed to show this 
information.  In terms of the reporting of sickness patterns, he advised the Committee 
that managers were already required to monitor sickness absence carefully and any 
period of three absences would trigger a review meeting to discuss this in more 
detail. Local managers were therefore far better placed to identify where any 
sickness pattern might occur. The Director of People and Commercial Services 
added that it may help the Committee to see information in respect of any disciplinary 
action taken in respect of sickness and this could be provided in a health of the 
organisation paper to the Committee, along with information in respect of capability 
issues, long term sickness and so on. 

Councillor Wheeler enquired about a national proposal to move to GP medical 
certificates after fourteen days instead of seven.  The Human Resources Manager 
commented that he was aware of this proposal but that the Service would prefer to 
see the submission of certificates for  sickness absence based on the seven days as 
was the current arrangement 

RESOLVED that the Service continues with the action plan directed towards 
reducing down sickness absence. 

HRMDC/5 Applications for Retirement and/or Re-employment*  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Commercial 
Services (HRMDC/16/7) that set out the requests that had been made by uniformed 
members of staff for retirement and re-employment in accordance with the 
requirements of the Authority’s Pay Policy Statement 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED that the requests for retirement and re-employment as identified within 
paragraph 2.4 of report HRMDC/16/7 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

HRMDC/6 Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel (IDRP)*  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Clerk (HRMDC/16/8) that set out the 
requirement for the Committee to appoint a Panel of three members with delegated 
authority to consider and determine complaints made by individuals under stage 2 of 
the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Bown, Burridge Clayton and Knight be appointed to 
service as members of the Internal Disputes resolution Procedure (IDRP) Panel until 
the first meeting after the Annual Meeting of the Authority in May 2017. 
 

HRMDC/7 Update on Organisational Development*  
 
The Committee received for information a presentation given by the Area Manager 
(Organisational Development) on the progress being made with Organisational 
Development following the recent Service restructure. 
 
The Area Manager (Organisational Development) advised the Committee that, 
although the restructure had been completed, work needed to continue on 
organisational development.  A definition of organisational development was “a 
planned systematic approach to improving organisational effectiveness – one that 
designed strategy, people and processes” which seemed to take in all the things the 
Service wished to achieve in the future.  He indicated that, as part of this, the Service 
would be looking at: 

 Leadership and management; 

 The culture of the organisation; 

 Employee engagement; 

 Equality, diversity and inclusion; 

 Performance enhancement; and, strategic workforce planning. 

 
He added that it was early days but there was a small team of staff who would be 
looking at the business with a view to adapting to the future needs of the Service. 
 

HRMDC/8 Exclusion of the Press and Public*  
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involved  the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in: 
 

 Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information 
relating to individuals: 

 Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals; and 

 Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to consultations or negotiations or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter 
between the Authority and representative bodies currently recognised by the 
Authority. 

 

Page 3



 

HRMDC/9 Trade Union Facilities*  
 
(An item considered in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Commercial 
Services (HRMDC/16/9) that gave an update on the position in respect of the current 
trade union facilities together with giving an update on the position in respect of the 
Trade Union Act 2016. 
 
RESOLVED 

(a)  That recommendation (a) as set out within report HRMDC/16/9 be 
 approved; 

(b)  That the Trade Union facilities for any On Call Executive FBU 
 representatives be approved as discussed at the meeting; 

(c)  That the summary of the Trade Union Act 2016 be noted and that a 
 further report be submitted to the next meeting taking into account the 
 points raised at the meeting. 

 
NB. Councillor Wheeler asked for his abstention from the vote taken during 
 consideration of the motion put forward under resolution (b) above to be 
 recorded. 
 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00hours and finished at 12.20hours 

 
 

Page 4



REPORT REFERENCE NO. HRMDC/16/10 

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 

LEAD OFFICER Director of People & Commercial Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Service continues with the action plan directed 
towards reducing down sickness absence. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Absence Management is a standing item on the Human Resources 
Management and Development Committee agenda.  

During 2014/15, the Service saw an increase in sickness absence 
levels which had continued into 2015/16. As a result of this the 
Service has been taking action to redress this situation and over 
2015/16 there has been an improvement in sickness levels. For Q1 
in 2016/17 we are at the same rate as Q1 in the previous year but 
we are seeing an improvement in long-term sickness levels. 
 
This report also highlights the work that we are doing on 
management information to ensure that we can make tactical and 
strategic decisions and this work will be demonstrated as part of the 
meeting. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS Increased staffing time associated with the action plan whilst there 
are other competing priorities and support staffing levels have 
reduced. 

EQUALITY RISK AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

The current Absence Management policy has had an equality impact 
assessment and a further ERBA will be required for a new Sickness 
Absence Management policy that is in development. 

APPENDICES None 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Within Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service (the Service), the health, safety 

and wellbeing of employees is taken seriously and as such the Service provides a wide 
range of initiatives, interventions and policies to ensure that employees enjoy a safe and 
supportive working environment. However, the Service recognises that employee 
absence has a significant cost to the organisation and is therefore something that needs 
to be measured, understood and addressed. A reasonable balance needs to be struck 
between the genuine needs of employees to take occasional periods of time off work 
because of ill-health and the Service’s ability to fulfil its role in serving local communities.  

 
1.2 The Service performance for Absence Management has been included as a standing 

item on the members Human Resources Management and Development (HRMD) 
Committee agenda since the formation of the Service and has also featured within the 
Audit & Performance Review Committee (APRC) performance report. During 2014/15, 
the Service saw an increase in sickness absence levels which had continued into 
2015/16. As a result of this the Service has been taking action to redress this situation 
and over 2015/16 there has been an improvement in sickness levels. For Q1 in 2016/17 
we are at the same rate as Q1 in the previous year but we are also seeing an 
improvement in long-term sickness. 

 
1.3 The Service does not set a target level for sickness levels but compares performance 

with previous years and bench-mark data. This creates a ‘yo-yo’ reporting effect with 
good results invariable being followed by poorer resu
[...]
es, helps to ensure that the Service is meeting its legal duties 
under the Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. Highlights 
since the last report include the employee survey results and follow-up 
actions, increasing workforce diversity and a report on the Asian Fire 
Service Association development day, hosted by the Service in May. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

No additional resource implications 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

There is no requirement to carry out an ERBA on this report 

APPENDICES none 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Equality Strategy 2012-2016 ‘Safer Lives, Brighter Futures’ 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1  The Equality Act 2010 provides legal protections for people based on their ‘protected 
characteristics’ which are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion and belief, sex and sexual 
orientation.  

 
1.2  The Act also created a new Public Sector Equality Duty which, in relation to the 

protected characteristics, requires the Service to give due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited conduct; advance 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations between people. 

 
1.3  The Equality Strategy 2012-2016, Safer Lives, Brighter Futures, sets out the objectives 

and action plan that assist the Service in meeting the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

 
2.  A NEW EQUALITY STRATEGY FOR 2017-2020 
 
2.1  The current Strategy has a life of four years and comes to an end this year. There is a 

requirement under the Public Sector Equality Duty to publish equality objectives at least 
every four years to help focus attention on priority equality issues in order to further 
improve service planning and delivery and employment practices. 

 
2.2  The Service is in the process of developing the new Strategy which involves: 

 a review of the action plan in the current strategy; 

 consideration of the equality aspects of corporate priorities; 

 seeking guidance from the national Equality Framework for Fire and Rescue 
Services; 

 internal and external consultation. 

 
2.3 A draft of the revised Strategy will be brought to the Human Resources Management & 

Development Committee in December 2016 for consideration. 
 
3.  EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS  
 
3.1  An employee survey is one of the key tools for measuring and improving employee 

engagement and satisfaction and the Service has carried out such surveys for a number 
of years. Research shows that having an engaged and satisfied workforce leads to 
greater productivity, reduced levels of sickness absence and an increase in discretionary 
effort i.e. a ‘can do’ attitude and willingness to go the extra mile. 

 
3.2 A new approach was taken to the latest survey in order to simplify the approach, reduce 

the time taken to complete and encourage more employees to participate. Employees 
were invited to indicate their levels of satisfaction around nine core questions. These 
were new questions so it is not possible to make comparisons with previous surveys, 
however the results provide a baseline for future surveys. The results were analysed in-
house and the main findings and next steps were communicated to employees in April 
2016. The headline results were also presented to Human Resources Management & 
Development Committee on 10 March 2016.

Page 16



3.3  There was a particularly positive response to the statement ‘I understand how my role 
contributes to the work of the Service’. The majority of respondents were satisfied with 
their line manager’s style and this was supported by many positive comments including 
some describing excellent managers who are seen as role models and mentors. The 
majority also agreed that their day to day experience is consistent with the core values 
with positive comments made about their experiences and the benefits of the c
[...]
she has called for an inequality review in public services. We can expect a 
greater focus on this, and equality and diversity in general, in any future inspections or 
assessments. 

 
4.3 The gender and ethnicity workforce figures at 24 August 2016 are as follows: 

GENDER 
 

Male Male % Female Female % Totals 

Wholetime 
 

558 96.5% 20 3.5% 578 

Retained 
 

1099 96% 45 4% 1144 

Retained 
Casual 
 

7 100% 0 0 7 

Control 
 

10 25.5% 29 74.5% 39 

Support 
 

133 52.5% 119 47.5% 252 

Support 
Casual 
 

5 45.5% 6 54.5% 11 

Totals 
 

1,812 89% 219 11% 2,031 

 

ETHNICITY White 
British 

White 
British 
(%) 

Other Other 
(%) 

Rather 
not 
state/no 
reply 

Rather 
not 
state/no 
reply (%) 

Totals 

Wholetime 
 

523 90.5% 11 2% 44 7.5% 578 

Retained 
 

1058 92.5% 13 1% 73 6.5% 1144 

Retained 
Casual 
 

6 86% 0 0 1 14% 7 

Control 
 

38 97.5% 1 2.5% 0 0 39 

Page 18



ETHNICITY White 
British 

White 
British 
(%) 

Other Other 
(%) 

Rather 
not 
state/no 
reply 

Rather 
not 
state/no 
reply (%) 

Totals 

Support 
 

218 86.5% 5 2% 29 11.5% 252 

Support 
Casual 
 

8 72.5% 0 0 3 27.5% 11 

Totals 
 

1,851 91% 30 1.5% 150 7.5% 2,031 

(Figures include 177 employees who have dual roles e.g. wholetime and retained) 

 

4.4 The greatest gender imbalance is in the operational workforce, both wholetime and 
retained with approximately 96% male employees and 4% female. With regard to 
ethnicity, we are obtaining figures for the Service area so we can assess how 
representative the workforce is in relation to local communities. 

 
4.5 A project plan is being developed by the Organisational Development team, aimed at 

delivering a more diverse workforce along with the cultural benefits that will bring. The 
plan will identify and review all relevant systems and processes in the Service to ensure 
they support the aim of achieving a more diverse workforce as part of cultural reform. 
This will include looking at systems and processes around recruit
[...]
 
2017. The main priorities from the employee survey are being addressed by the new 
Organisational Development team along with actions to increase the diversity of the 
workforce. 

 
6.2  It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 

JANE SHERLOCK 
 Director of People & Commercial Services 

Page 20



REPORT REFERENCE NO. HRMDC/16/12 

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT REDUNDANCY COMPENSATION RATES 

LEAD OFFICER Director of People and Commercial Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews the current redundancy compensation 
rate with a view to recommending that the Authority: 

(a) Retains its current compensation rate (a multiplier of 1 
using actual week’s pay) for all uniformed and support 
staff. 

(b) That the compensation rates be reviewed at least annually 
by the Committee, with any proposed changes being 
recommended to the Authority.  

(c) That any future proposed revision of the compensation 
rates would be subject to consultation with the trade 
unions. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At the meeting on 16 September 2015, the Committee recommended to 
the Fire & Rescue Authority that the redundancy compensation rate be 
reduced from a multiplier of 2 to 1 for support staff.  The Committee 
also recommended that the redundancy multiplier for uniformed staff be 
increased from the statutory minimum (which caps the compensatory 
week’s pay to the actual pay) to align with that applied for support staff.   

The recommendations made were agreed by the Authority meeting on 7 
October 2015, to take immediate effect.  

The Authority also endorsed the Committees recommendation to review 
the compensation rates at least annually, hence the submission of this 
paper which also sets out the background on how redundancy 
compensation payments are applied.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Dependent upon the number of redundancies and multiplier that is 
used. 

EQUALITY RISK & 
BENEFIT
[...]
pay. 

No change but NB Voluntary 
Redundancy is with a 

multiplier of 1.75 and a limit 
of 52 weeks, Compulsory 

Redundancy is with a 
multiplier of 1. Both use the 

actual week’s pay. 

No change 

Multiplier of 1.75 using 
the actual week's pay 
for support staff. No 

decision on uniformed 
staff as yet but likely to 
apply the same rate. 

P
age 26



Organisation 
Redundancy 

Compensation 
Dec 2010 

Redundancy 
Compensation 

Feb 2012 

Redundancy 
Compensation 

Jan 2014 

Redundancy 
Compensation 

Mar 2015 

Redundancy 
Compensation 

Sept 2016 

Dorset FRS 
Multiplier of 2.5 using 
the actual week’s pay. 

Multiplier of 2.5 using 
the actual week’s pay. 

Multiplier reduced to 1.75 
using the actual week’s pay. 

No change 

Avon FRS 

Multiplier of 2.5 using 
the actual week’s pay 

(maximum 
compensation 

equivalent to 75 
week’s pay). 

Multiplier of 2.5 using 
the actual week’s pay 

(maximum 
compensation 

equivalent to 75 
week’s pay). 

No change No change 

Multiplier 2.5 using the 
actual week’s pay 
(subject to the 
statutory cap) for 
Green Book staff. At 
present, there are mo 
plans to review this. 
No redundancy 
agreement for Grey 
Book staff. 

 
 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

HRMDC/16/13 

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

SUBJECT OF REPORT RETIREMENT & RE-EMPLOYMENT  

LEAD OFFICER Director of People & Commercial Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the requests for retirement & re-employment as 
identified in paragraph 2.4 of this report be approved, and 

(b) That the distinction between casual workers and employees 
as set out in section 3.1 of this report is noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Previously, the full Authority have prepared a Pay Policy Statement on 
an annual basis in accordance with the requirements of the Localism 
Act. 

The Pay Policy Statement requires, amongst other things, for all 
requests for re
[...]
nsion 
Scheme.  

2.6 For positions at Station Manager or above, the employee would be eligible to join the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. Once these employees leave the organisation, the 
Service will not recruit replacement personnel externally so these reductions will 
contribute to the required reductions in staffing numbers. 

 
3. CASUAL WORKERS 
 
3.1 The Service does, from time to time, use previous employees for casual work including 

advocates and casual work within support areas of the Service.  Such assignments have 
no mutuality of obligation between the Service and the individual and they are not 
classed as being an employee of the Service. Such individuals are not being re-
employed by the Service and are not, therefore, covered by the Pay Policy Statement.  
Consequently, there is no requirement to seek the approval of the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee to engage such individuals on this basis. 

Page 31



 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That the request for retirement & re-employment as identified in paragraphs 2.4 of this 

report be approved and that the distinction between casual workers and employees in 
section 3.1 is noted. 

 
 JANE SHERLOCK 
 Director of People & Commercial Services  

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Absence Management
	5 Equalities Strategy - "Safer Lives, Brighter Futures" Monitoring Report
	6 Redundancy Compensation Rates
	7 Retirement and Re-employment



Minutes of the meeting


 

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 
 

16 September 2016  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Bown (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg (Vice-Chair), Knight, Thomas and Wheeler 

 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Julian 

 
 
 

* 
 

HRMDC/10   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to correcting the spelling error in Minute *HRMDC/4 
(Absence Management) to read “…station…”, the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 
June 2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 

* 
 

HRMDC/11   
 

Absence Management 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Commercial 
Services (HRMDC/16/10) on absence management within the organisation.  There 
had been an increase in sickness absence during the 2014-15 financial year which 
had continued into 2015-16 financial year.  The report highlighted the action plan 
developed to respond to this and aimed at addressing both long-term sickness and 
developing a fitness, health and well-being culture.   

The report also highlighted (and the Committee received a presentation on) the 
development of a new Absence Reporting Tool (part of a wider, Service Management 
Information system – “Workbench”) that, amongst other things, would show – in real-
time – the number of staff absent from work due to sickness at both organisational 
and departmental levels.  The new system would be available on multiple platforms 
(e.g. personal computer; smartphone etc) and would be linked to other aspects of 
service delivery (e.g. vehicle availability).   

RESOLVED that the Service continue with the action plan directed towards reducing 
down sickness absence. 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE *HRMDC/12 BELOW) 
 

* 
 

HRMDC/12   
 

Equalities Strategy - "Safer Lives, Brighter Futures" Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Commercial 
Services (HRMDC/16/10) on progress against those objectives and actions 
contained in the current iteration of the Service Equality Strategy, “Safer Lives, 
Brighter Futures” designed to address the requirements of the Public Sector Equality 
Duty. 

The report identified the key findings from the most recent employee survey and 
those cross-cutting themes identified as priorities for further development and action.  
The report also identified organisational gender and ethnicity figures as at August 



 

2016 and ongoing work being undertaken by the Organisational Development Team 
to produce a project plan aimed at delivering a more diverse workforce. 

A new Equality Strategy covering 2017 – 2020 was currently being developed and 
would factor in the outcomes of a review against the action plan identified in the 
current strategy, equality aspects of corporate priorities, guidance from the national 
Equality Framework for Fire & Rescue Service and internal and external consultation. 

In debating the report, the Committee indicated that it would be helpful in future to 
have details on the number of equality issues, grievances etc.  raised – along similar 
lines to the standing item on sickness absence monitoring. 

RESOLVED 

(a).  that, for future meetings, a “health of the organisation” report be submitted 
setting out a range of information including absence management 
monitoring, grievance cases, bullying and harassment cases, equality 
issues etc.; 

(b).  that, subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 
 

* 
 

HRMDC/13   
 

Redundancy Compensation Rates 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Commercial 
Services (HRMDC/16/12) on the outcome of the annual review of redundancy 
compensation rates. 

RESOLVED  

(a).  that the Authority be recommended to retain the current compensation rate 
(a multiplier of 1, using the an actual week’s pay) for all uniformed and 
support staff; 

(b).  that the Committee reviews the compensation rates at least annually, with 
any proposed changes being recommended to the Authority following 
consultation with the trades unions. 

 
* 
 

HRMDC/14   
 

Retirement and Re-employment 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Commercial 
Services (HRMDC/16/13) setting out details of four requests for retirement and re-
employment submitted for approval in accordance with the Authority’s approved Pay 
Policy Statement for the current financial year. 

The report also set out the position in relation to use of former employees for casual 
work in support areas.  There was no associated mutuality of obligation between the 
Service and the individuals concerned who were not classified as having been re-
employed.  As such, these engagements fell outside the requirements of the Pay 
Policy Statement to seek Committee approval. 

RESOLVED 

(a).  that the requests for retirement and re-employment as set out in paragraph 
2.4 of report HRMDC/16/13 be approved; and 

(b).  that the distinction between casual workers and employees as set out at 
paragraph 3.1 of the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 



 

* 
 

HRMDC/15   
 

A New Approach to Competence, Training and Assurance. 
 
The Committee received, for information, a presentation from the Head of the Service 
Training Academy on proposed overhaul of the Service approach to the governance, 
design, development and delivery of training.  The presentation outlined the drivers 
for the initiative (including the Networked Fire Control Services Project; the move 
towards securing greater collaboration wherever practicable; technological 
advances).  The initiative would be evidence-led and would link operational 
assurance to training delivery, with a focus on local training delivery wherever 
possible.  It would also feature a “blended learning” approach, with standardised 
training materials being available to access on multiple devices (e.g. computers; 
tablets; smartphones). 

(SEE ALSO MINUTE HRMDC/16 BELOW) 
 

 
 

HRMDC/16   
 

Blended Learning and its Links in Supporting Staff Training 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of the Service Training 
Academy on the “blended learning” approach now being adopted by the Service in 
relation to training provision.  The approach would feature a standardised, centralised 
training resource repository capable of being accessed via multiple devices (e.g. 
computers; tablets; laptops).  Training delivery would utilise the “flipped classroom” 
approach whereby relevant training materials could be accessed on-line prior to 
undertaking more traditional types of training.   

The innovative, e-learning centred approach, utilising videos, interactive walk-
throughs etc., afforded flexibility to embrace new and emerging technologies (e.g. 
Microsoft HoloLens) and was more easily accessible for those for whom more 
traditional training methods could present problems (e.g. people with dyslexia).  The 
project had been short-listed for an international e-learning award, the winners of 
which would be announced at an event to be held in London on 30 November 2016. 

RESOLVED 

(a).  that the Authority be asked to receive a presentation on the “blended 
learning” approach at its meeting scheduled for 19 December 2016; and 

(b).  that, subject to (a) above, the presentation be noted. 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.29 pm 

 


